Public Document Pack

North
”‘ Herts
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL ‘ Council

Publication Date Our Ref Cabinet/Meeting Date
Contact. Committee Services
Direct Dial.

Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Leader of the Council and Chair of the
Employment Committee and Joint Staff Consultative Committee (Chair)
Councillor Ruth Brown, Deputy Leader of the Council, Executive Member for Planning and
Transport
Councillor lan Albert, Executive Member for Finance and IT and Chair of Hitchin & Council
Tax Setting Committees
Councillor Judi Billing MBE, Executive Member for Community Engagement, Chair of
Standards Committee and Joint Chair of Cabinet Panel on Community Engagement and
Cooperative Development
Councillor Keith Hoskins MBE, Executive Member for Enterprise and Arts
Councillor Amy Allen, Executive Member for Recycling and Waste Management
Councillor Steve Jarvis, Executive Member for Environment and Leisure and Joint Chair of
Cabinet Panel on the Environment
Councillor Sean Prendergast, Executive Member for Housing and Environmental Health
Councillor lan Mantle, Deputy Executive Member for Planning and Transport (Deputy
Executive Member)
Councillor Sam North, Chair of the Council, Deputy Executive Member for Finance and IT
(Deputy Executive Member)
Councillor Chris Lucas, Deputy Executive Member for Community Engagement (Deputy
Executive Member)
Councillor Tom Plater (Deputy Executive Member)
Councillor Tom Tyson, Deputy Executive Member for Recycling and Waste Management
(Deputy Executive Member)
Councillor James Denselow (Deputy Executive Member)
Councillor Alistair Willoughby, Deputy Executive for Housing and Environmental Health
(Deputy Executive Member)


mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A
MEETING OF THE CABINET

to be held in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON
ROAD, LETCHWORTH

on

TUESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2022 AT 6.00 PM


[...]
erest, move to the public
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the
debate and vote.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

FUTURE SERVICE DESIGN OF WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET
CLEANSING SERVICES

This report seeks the authority to proceed with a Competitive Dialogue
procurement for the waste & recycling collection and street cleansing contract

Page

(Pages 5
-112)



due to expire in May 2025. The report is based on outcomes from the
Member lead joint working group between East Herts Council (EHC) and
North Herts Council (NHC) and identifies key service changes affecting the
contract specification drafting. The key drivers for the services changes are
set in the context of the pending national Resources and Waste Strategy and
the financial challenges authorities are facing which is exacerbated by
inflationary pressures. The report covers details of both EHC and NHC
changes in order to fully identify the impacts across the shared service.



Agenda Iltem 4

CABINET
25" October 2022

| PART 1: PUBLIC DOCUMENT |

TITLE OF REPORT: Future Service Design of Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing
Services.

REPORT OF: Chloe Hipwood — Shared Service Manager — Waste & Recycling
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Councillor Amy Allen for Recycling and Waste Management

COUNCIL PRIORITY: SUSTAINABILITY / A BRIGHTER FUTURE TOGETHER

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks the authority to proceed with a Competitive Dialogue procurement for the waste
& recycling collection and street cleansing contract due to expire in May 2025. The report is based
on outcomes from the Member lead joint working group between East Herts Council (EHC) and
North Herts Council (NHC) and identifies key service changes affecting the contract specification
drafting. The key drivers for the services changes are set in the context of the pending national
Resources and Waste Strategy and the financial challenges authorities are facing which is
exacerbated by inflationary pressures. The report covers details of both EHC and NHC changes
in order to fully identify the impacts across the shared service.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1.  That the recommendations from the Joint Cross-Party working group attached in
Appendix 1 be noted and considered prior to making a new substantive decision.

2.2.  That the comments from Overview and Scrutiny Committee attached in Appendix 12 be
noted and considered prior to making a new substantive decision.

2.3.  That the responses from the public consultation as summarised in Appendix 2 be noted
and considered prior to making a new substantive decision.

2.4. To approve a Competitive Dialogue procedure for the procurement of the Waste,
Recycling and Street Cleansing contract.

2.5. To approve a joint project board to include the Executive Members for Finance as well as
the Executive Member for waste, recycling and street cleansing services for both EHC
and NHC to monitor the progress of the procurement project and for the delegation of
powers to the Head of Operations (EHC) and Director of Place (NHDC) in consultation
with project board in relation to amendments to the specification or service design.

2.6. To approve to a Contract length of 8 years with the possibility of up to an 8 year
extension.

Page 5



2.7.

2.8.

2.9.

2.10.

2.11.

2.12.

2.13.

2.14.

2.15.

2.16.

2.17.

2.18.

To approve the provision of customer services and contact handling being delivered in-
house and a future report detailing how this will be delivered be provided in 2023.

To note the introduction of a new weekly separate food waste collection service in 23L
caddies for houses and in wheeled bins for flats in East Hertfordshire from 2025.

To approve residual waste collections occurring on a three weekly collection cycle from
2025. The implementation date confirmation to be delegated to the Director of
Place/Head of Operations in consultation Project Board. As referenced in 8.11 to 8.46.

To note the standard receptacle for residual waste being 180L in size and that all new
and replacement residual waste containers for houses will be 180l as soon as is
reasonably practicable and phased in commencing no later than from 1st April 2023 in
East Hertfordshire.

To approve the transition to a standard bin colour across East and North Hertfordshire as
outlined in 8.47 to 8.56 as soon as is practicable and no later than 1% April 2023.

To approve the inclusion of plastic film in the mixed dry recycling collections from 2025,
the implementation date confirmation to be delegated to the Project Board and subject to
the outcomes of Resources & Waste Strategy consultation on consistency.

To note the cessation of bring bank services for paper and textiles in East Hertfordshire
no later than the end of 2023.

To approve the cessation of kerbside textiles collections in North Hertfordshire with the
shared waste service proactively engaging with the charity-sector to promote alternative
outlets for expired textiles by the end of 2023.

To approve the cessation of kerbside battery collections in North Hertfordshire from May
2025 with the shared waste service proactively promoting alternative recycling outlets.

To approve the service policy statements as outlined in Appendix 3 and for these to be
further updated in advance of the contract start in May 2025 and be delegated to Head of
Operations/Director of Place in consultation with the Executive Members.

To agree to the principle of aligning the garden waste collection charge from 2025.

To agree in principle to the service design described in 8.94 to 8.93, should the
outcomes from the Resources and Waste Strategy Consistency consultation mandate
the separate collection of fibre, subject to the constitutional requirements for decision
making.

3.1.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

These recommendations are in accordance with the Aim and Principles of the shared
service detailed in Appendix 4 and offer an opportunity to ensure that services are
financially and environmentally sustainable in the medium term. In particular it is an
opportunity for the service to mitigate its carbon impacts and encourage a more
sustainable lifestyle for residents.

Page 6




3.2.

3.3.

It is necessary to ensure that any contract being procured is attractive to the market and
by aligning services with EHC this will allow for greater efficiencies in the contract.
Increasing costs associated with contract inflation (9.92% in 2022/23) also require us to
proactively seek alternative ways of delivering services and ensure we maximise the
efficient of our operations.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1. A contract extension for a further seven years was considered, however given
the Councils aspirations for environmentally and financially sustainable services and the
anticipated changes required by the governments Resources and Waste Strategy this
was not considered appropriate.

4.2. A procurement in line with the existing service specification was considered,
however given the Councils aspirations for environmentally and financially sustainable
services and the anticipated changes required by the government’s Resources and
Waste Strategy this was not considered appropriate.

CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS

5.1. In some areas, legislation (or statutory guidance) expressly imposes a duty on a
public authority to engage in some form of consultation before taking a particular decision
or exercising a particular function. Statutory provisions exist in the areas of:

e Health
e Environment
o Equality

5.2. Even where there is no express duty to consult, the courts may imply a duty to
consult as part of a public authority’s general duty to act fairly, for example if nature and
impact of the decision may mean that fairness requires it.

5.3. The doctrine of legitimate expectation (common law) is rapidly becoming the
most important aspect of the law of consultation. It is now seen as c
[...]
vent that this is mandated.

8.97. Options regarding the separate collection of fibre were discussed with Members
at the join cross-party Members working groups and the outcomes can be found in
Appendix 1.

8.98. At the current time officers consider it unlikely that we will be able to capture all
paper and cardboard for recycling in the existing ‘paper’ box which has 45-55I capacity.
Data from our waste compositional analysis, our existing tonnage capture and data from
the waste compositional analysis of Hertfordshire authorities who collect paper and
cardboard in a box shows that our ‘bin and box’ collection currently captures significantly
more tonnage than ‘box’ only collections for paper and card. Providing an additional bin
may therefore be necessary for the majority of households.

Page 23



8.99. The provision of an additional bin would significantly increase the capacity at
each household and therefore, this, combined with the knowledge that there are plans
for a Deposit Return Scheme to be introduced; which will remove material from the
kerbside stream, mean the current recommendation if separate fibre is mandated, would
be for a three-weekly collection of a ‘fibre’ (paper and cardboard) bin and a three weekly
collection of a ‘containers’ (cans/tins, glass, plastic bottles pots tubs and trays) bin,
alongside the three-weekly collection of residual waste.

8.100. An expansion of a three-weekly cycle for all bins (except food and garden) will
help to mitigate the costs of an additional service as well as minimising the additional
carbon impacts of the introduction of a new service.

8.101. A more detailed summary of this proposal is provided in Appendix 7. Inthe event
of a mandate for separated fibre, further work will be undertaken with bidders to
determine whether a hybrid approach to receptacles can be considered for paper and
cardboard. For example, this might mean that smaller terraced houses with less storage
space continue with collections using a bo
[...]
vices. It is also expected that this resource will provide
sufficient capacity within the team to increase the customer base of other commercial
waste and recycling services. The cost of this resource is anticipated to be £14,600
based on appointing at the bottom of the pay scale.

Page 24



9.1

9.2

9.3

10.

8.106. It is also proposed to introduce commercial clinical waste customers to the North
Herts area. These services are predominantly provided to beauty salons or tattoo shops.

8.107. A cost benefit analysis has been undertaken which demonstrates this post should
be fully self-funding with an estimated net surplus being generated circa £14k for each
authority.

8.108. The mobilisation of a new contract is a critical period for securing the ongoing
success of a contract. It is an opportunity to communicate with residents on a mass scale
provide support and reassurance and it's an opportunity to ensure the systems,
processes and data are all accurate set up and tested for a seamless transition.

8.109. The reality of mobilisation is that there will be some inevitable service disruption.
Our priority is therefore to keep this disruption to a minimum by ensuring a sufficient lead
time into the new contract. This is particularly important for vehicle purchasing, with many
vehicles required for our services having lead times of over 12 months.

8.110. Appendix 8 shows our current planned timeline and anticipates contract award in
advance of May 2024.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Cabinet has authority to decide to proceed with a Competitive Dialogue procurement
for the waste & recycling collection and street cleansing contract. . Cabinet terms of
reference at 5.6.36 states that Cabinet may exercise the following functions: “To
determine those procurement matters reserved to Cabinet by the Contract Procurement
Rules.” The Council’s Contract Procurement Rules at 12.4 states that the approval of
Cabinet “must be obtained in advance” if the method is selected.

As highlig
[...]
pecialist waste consultant will support on our pre-engagement exercise and provide
due diligence throughout the procurement process.
Legal support will be provided by the EHC Contract Lawyer or external legal support.

During mobilisation it is proposed to employ 2 x additional customer service advisors for
4 months at a cost of £16,900 and 2 x Contract officers for 6 months at a cost of £29,200
to support residents through the transition to new services.

A permanent full-time ‘Waste Awareness’ resource is proposed at a cost of £33,500 to
support a robust communications campaign for the service and continue to provide
proactive engagement with residents across the districts on waste minimisation and
recycling.

A permanent 0.5 FTE resource is proposed at a cost of £14,600 to deliver new
commercial waste services for food and garden waste to businesses across the districts
and increase take up of commercial waste services in particular recycling services.

All costs are based on current staff costs at the bottom of the pay band.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Terms of Reference and Recommendations from joint cross-party working group

Appendix 2 — Outcomes from the public consultation

Appendix 3 — Proposed Current Service Policy Statements

Appendix 4 — Aims and Principles of the Shared Service.

Appendix 5 — Proposed Bin Colours.

Appendix 6 — List of Councils operating 3 or 4 weekly residual waste collection cycles

Appendix 7 — Summary of separate fibre collection service

Appendix 8 — Procurement Timeline

Appendix 9 — EHC Parish Council comments

Appendix 10 — Hertfordshire County Council comments

Appendix 11 — Equalities Impact Assessment

Appendix 12 — Recommendations and Comments from Overview and Scrutiny Committee (To

follow)

Page 28



Appendix 13 — Environmental Impact Assessment

17.

17.1

17.2

17.3

17.4

17.5

18.

CONTACT OFFICERS

Chloe Hipwood — Shared Service Manager — Waste Management
Chloe.hipwood@north-herts.gov.uk

lan Couper — Director of Re
[...]
is both financially and environmentally sustainable.

4. Seek to achieve consensus and greater consistency of services endeavouring to benefit from
greater stability and efficiencies from a common contract.

5. Identify opportunities for financial efficiencies and cost reduction in service design and
delivery.

6. Consider and identify the optimal long term service design options for the Councils and how
these will deliver the Councils objectives and aims and principles of the shared service.

7. Specifically, the working group will focus on:

a. Customer Services

Street Cleansing Non-Core Services

Street Cleansing Core Services

Waste & Recycling Non-Core Services e.g. textiles collections

Waste and Recycling Core Services

Chargeable Garden Waste Collections

Chargeable Waste & Recycling Services

@m0 oo o

Page 31



Recommendations from the joint cross-party working group on waste

Workshops were held with members from both East Herts Council and North Herts Council from 24
June to 24" August. These workshops focused on the recommendations for the waste and street
cleansing service design from 2025. Detailed minutes were taken at the time and this document
provides a short summary of the key outcomes and recommendations.

Information presented to the workshops pertinent to any recommendations for Executive/Cabinet
will be provided in the Executive/Cabinet report, information or figures may be updated to reflect
any new information available.

The term ‘consensus’ is used where all Members were in agreement

The term ‘majority’ is used where a consensus was not agreed but only one or two Members did
not.

The term ‘no agreement’ is used where opinion was split by three or more Members or where
members did not agree to an option.

Where there is a clear preference by one authority only this is also noted.

Workshop 1 - Scene Setting

The first workshop provided an overview of current services, performance, aims and principles and
the financial position of the C
[...]
uch will be received, and when, by
any Local Authority.

e Should EPR deliver funding, then what is the potential for cessation of Recycling Credits and
how have this and other existing tiered statutory and non-statutory funding arrangements
throughout Hertfordshire been considered as part of the financial assumptions in the scope
of costing the proposed changes.

e Impact of a Deposit Return Scheme.

Page 99



From a WDA perspective, consultation on contract length may inform process and there are a range
of local parameters that need to be considered including, use of the new Eastern Transfer Station,
organic waste contract end dates and future services for separate green garden and food waste. My
officers would be able to support on planned timing of procurements and award.

Recommendations for Executive (from your email):
e That the customer services and call handling function be provided by the local authority.

Whilst a matter for your own Authority, | would suggest that it would be best to maintain flexibility
with reference to the outcome of the planned HWP Waste Study.

e That a new weekly separate food waste collection service in 23| caddys for houses and in
wheeled bins for flats in East Hertfordshire be introduced from 2025.

The County Council is supportive of the introduction of separate food waste services.
e That residual waste collections occur on a three weekly collection cycle from 2025.

Whilst frequency of collection of all waste types remains a local decision, the County Council is
supportive of service changes seeking to minimise waste. Appropriate communication with officers at
the County Council is required as WDA contracted services are subject to their own terms and
conditions e.g. guaranteed minimum tonnage and communication would help to mitigate any
unforeseen consequences.

e That the standard receptacle for residual waste be 180l in size and that all new and
replacement residual waste containers for houses will be 180l as soon as is reasonably
practicable.

The County Council is supportive of service changes seeking to minimise waste with comments above
concerning financial business case assumptions applying.

e That a standard bin colour set across East and North Hertfordshire is introduced and that
colours are transitioned over time.

Whilst a matter for your own Authority, | would suggest that it would be best to maintain flexibility
with reference to the outcome of the planned HWP Waste Study.

e That plastic film be included in the mixed dry recycling collections from 2025.

The County Council is supportive of efforts to move waste up the hierarchy with comments above
concerning financial business case assumptions e.g. Recycling Credit future applying.

e That bring bank services for paper and textiles are removed during 2023/24.

Whilst the County Council doesn’t have a strong view on the cessation of these local services, a view
from partners in any HWP consortia and reference to the outcomes of the HWP Waste Study should
be considered.

e That Parish litter picking grants cease and for street litter bins currently maintained under this
scheme to be serviced under the waste and recycling contract from 1st April 2023.

The County Council would make no comment.

Page 100



o That the garden waste collection charge is aligned with NHC from 2025.

Whilst this is not a matter for the County Council to comment on, clarity on the Consistency agenda
of the R&WS may impact on any decision to charge for green garden waste. Outcomes of the HWP
Waste Study should be considered.

e Collection of fibre separately (should it be mandated by the Government).

The County Council would make no comment.

Thank you again for the opportunity to comment on your draft proposals and I’'m also happy to extend
an offer of support from County Council and HWP officers in the ongoing process.

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Equality Analysis Template

1. Name of activity: Waste Collection Servi
[...]
rts.gov.uk and a
duplicate filed on the council’s report system, alongside any report proposing a decision on
policy or service change.

Page 112


mailto:corporatepolicy@north-herts.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 FUTURE SERVICE DESIGN OF WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANSING SERVICES
	Appendix 1 - Recommendations from joint cross-party working group
	Appendix 2 - Outcomes from the public consultation
	Appendix 3 - Proposed Current Service Policy Statements
	Appendix 4 - Aim and Principles of the Shared Service
	Appendix 5 - Proposed Bin Colours
	Appendix 6 - List of Councils operating 3-weekly residual
	Appendix 7 - Summary of Separate Fibre Collection
	Appendix 8 - Procurement Timeline
	Appendix 9 - EHC Parish Council Comments
	Appendix 10 - Hertfordshire County Council comments
	Appendix 11 - Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 13 - Environmental Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH  

ON TUESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg (Chair), Ian Albert, 

Judi Billing, Steve Jarvis, Sean Prendergast and Tom Tyson 
 
In Attendance: Abigail Hamilton (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), James 

Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager), Sarah Kingsley 
(Service Director – Place), Ian Couper (Service Director – Resources), 
Chloe Hipwood (Shared Service Manager – Waste Management) 

   

 
Also Present:  
 At the commencement of the meeting there were no members of the 

public 

 
 

126 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1:40 

 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Ruth Brown, Keith Hoskins, Tom Plater 

and Amy Allen 

 
127 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Audio recording – 2:08 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 

give a presentation; 
 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 

(3) Members were reminded that this Council had declared a Climate Emergency. This was 
a serious decision and meant that, as this was an emergency, all of us, officers and 
Members had that in mind as we carried out our various roles and tasks for the benefit 
of our District. 

 
(4) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
128 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 2:50 
 
There was none 
 



Tuesday, 25th October, 2022  

129 FUTURE SERVICE DESIGN OF WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANSING 
SERVICES  
 
Audio recording – 3:00 

 

Tom Tyson to presented the report and highlighted points including: 

 This report seeks the authority to proceed with a competitive dialogue procurement for 

the waste and recycling collection and street cleansing contract due to expire in May 

2025 

 The report is based on outcomes from the Member-led joint working group between 

East Herts Council and North Herts Council and identifies key service changes 

affecting the contract specification drafting 

 The report covers details of both East Herts and North Herts changes to fully identify 

impacts across the shared service 

 The key drivers of the service changes are set in the pending national resources and 

waste strategy consultation outcomes and the financial challenges authorities are 

facing  

 It is anticipated that the proposed changes ill secure more financially and 

environmentally sustainable service as well as making joint contract attractive to the 

market 

 Our pre engagement work having identified aligned services is a key consideration for 

bidders 

 Members are asked to consider extended frequency residual waste collections for the 

majority of households, supported by a continuation  of weekly food and fortnightly dry 

recycling collections and an end to textiles and batter curb side collection services 

 Proposals will be supported with a major communications plan and additional staff 

resource to ensure a smooth transition to the new services 

 

Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg reminded Members that they also had the notes referred 

by Overview and Scrutiny under agenda item 4. There were four concerns that came out of 

the meeting including: 

 Concerns over the capacity of the 180L residual waste bins 

 There is a move to three weekly collections 

 Concerns regarding those with a large amount of waste, for example families with 

nappies 

 A query over whether enough public consultation took place and the need to ensure 

that residents are aware of any changes through ongoing communication 

 

The following Members participated in the debate: 

 Steve Jarvis  

 Judi Billing 

 Ian Albert  

 Sean Prendergast 

 Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 

 

The points raised in the debate included: 

 7.19 in the report doesn’t include North Herts climate emergency declaration.  

 In 7.23 of the report we need to be clear that reducing the Councils carbon footprint 

has to be done. This can be read as optional, and it shouldn’t be. 

 Many people don’t know what bins go out on what day. There is definitely space within 

purple bins due to things that could be recycled instead.  

 The comments from the consultation are more positive than those in 2017/18.  



Tuesday, 25th October, 2022  

 2.17 makes sense and that North Herts is making things simpler in terms of the garden 

waste collection charge but this should be looked at carefully between now and 2025 

and come back with some additional proposals. We recognise there are steps needed 

to get us to that point 

 In terms of the climate emergency moving to three weekly collections is good. This 

report strikes a good balance between protecting the environment but also helping 

those who do need it, such as bigger families.  

 If we are pushing people to use the right bins, how will we handle people using the 

recycling bins more? We could look into larger recycling bins or other alternatives 

 

The following Members asked questions: 

 Steve Jarvis 

 Ian Albert 

 

In response it was advised: 

 We have engaged with consultants to help work through some wording we will include 

in our contract to look at securing improvements in the carbon impacts that the service 

has 

 We are looking at all the technologies available such as the electric fleet and other 

options like alternative fuels.  

 We will start taking soft plastics into the dry recycling which will remove a lot of bulk 

from the purple bin 

 We know from research that a lot of things in the purple bins shouldn’t be there, for 

example food waste, dry recycling and garden waste.  

 Families with large amounts of waste will be able to qualify for fortnightly collection 

 Around 2000 North Herts residents completed the survey. A majority said they have 

quite a lot of room left after the fortnight. Some were worried about coping and some 

said their bins were full, so we have to be careful with the results but there are ways 

we can solve this.  

 All the collection crews work within cab systems so from a vehicle perspective there 

won’t be loads of vehicles in the same street on the same time.  

 We are aware that at times all the bins will be out and we are looking at what other 

Councils are doing to manage that. We have looked at alternatives, such as having 

garden waste being collected on a different day or opposing weeks to dry recycling 

 One of our key aims is that we don’t have a huge amount of disruption to residents 

 We are looking at electronic notification options to inform residents which bins need to 

go out on what days. Details of these will come out in the Spring report. Some 

Councils use bin apps, and there are things like text messaging services and emails 

which we use.  

 

Many Members commented that it was disappointing the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

couldn’t attend.  

 

Councillor Steve Jarvis proposed an additional recommendation and following a vote it was: 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

(1) That the recommendations from the Joint Cross-Party working group attached in Appendix 

1 were noted and considered prior to making a new substantive decision. 

 

(2) That the comments from Overview and Scrutiny Committee attached in Appendix 12 were 

noted and considered prior to making a new substantive decision.   



Tuesday, 25th October, 2022  

 

(3) That the responses from the public consultation as summarised in Appendix 2 were noted 

and considered prior to making a new substantive decision 

 

(4) That Cabiniet approved a Competitive Dialogue procedure for the procurement of the 

Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing contract. 

 

(5) That Cabiniet approved a joint project board to include the Executive Members for Finance 

as well as the Executive Member for waste, recycling and street cleansing services for 

both EHC and NHC to monitor the progress of the procurement project and for the 

delegation of powers to the Head of Operations (EHC) and Director of Place (NHDC) in 

consultation with project board in relation to amendments to the specification or service 

design. 

 

(6) That Cabiniet approved to a Contract length of 8 years with the possibility of up to an 8 

year extension. 

 

(7) That Cabiniet approved the provision of customer services and contact handling being 

delivered in-house and a future report detailing how this will be delivered be provided in 

2023. 

 

(8) That Cabinet noted the introduction of a new weekly separate food waste collection 

service in 23L caddies for houses and in wheeled bins for flats in East Hertfordshire from 

2025.   

 

(9) That Cabiniet approved residual waste collections occurring on a three weekly collection 

cycle from 2025. The implementation date confirmation to be delegated to the Director of 

Place/Head of Operations in consultation Project Board. As referenced in 8.11 to 8.46. 

 

(10) That Cabinet noted the standard receptacle for residual waste being 180L in size and 

that all new and replacement residual waste containers for houses will be 180l as soon as 

is reasonably practicable and phased in commencing no later than from 1st April 2023 in 

East Hertfordshire. 

 

(11) That Cabiniet approved the transition to a standard bin colour across East and North 

Hertfordshire as outlined in 8.47 to 8.56 as soon as is practicable and no later than 1st 

April 2023. 

 

(12) That Cabiniet approved the inclusion of plastic film in the mixed dry recycling 

collections from 2025, the implementation date confirmation to be delegated to the Project 

Board and subject to the outcomes of Resources & Waste Strategy consultation on 

consistency. 

 

(13) That Cabinet noted the cessation of bring bank services for paper and textiles in East 

Hertfordshire no later than the end of 2023 

 

(14) That Cabiniet approved the cessation of kerbside textiles collections in North 

Hertfordshire with the shared waste service proactively engaging with the charity-sector to 

promote alternative outlets for expired textiles by the end of 2023.   

 

(15) That Cabiniet approved the cessation of kerbside battery collections in North 

Hertfordshire from May 2025 with the shared waste service proactively promoting 

alternative recycling outlets. 

 



Tuesday, 25th October, 2022  

(16) That Cabiniet approved the service policy statements as outlined in Appendix 3 and for 

these to be further updated in advance of the contract start in May 2025 and be delegated 

to Head of Operations/Director of Place in consultation with the Executive Members. 

 

(17) That Cabinet agreed to the principle of aligning the garden waste collection charge 

from 2025 

 

(18) That Cabinet agreed in principle to the service design described in 8.94 to 8.93, should 

the outcomes from the Resources and Waste Strategy Consistency consultation mandate 

the separate collection of fibre, subject to the constitutional requirements for decision 

making. 

 

(19) That Cabinet noted the procurement process will include evaluation of options to 

reduce the carbon emissions of the waste service to contribute to achieving the Council’s 

2030 net zero target. 

 

 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS: 

 

(1) These recommendations are in accordance with the Aim and Principles of the shared 

service detailed in Appendix 4 and offer an opportunity to ensure that services are 

financially and environmentally sustainable in the medium term. In particular it is an 

opportunity for the service to mitigate its carbon impacts and encourage a more 

sustainable lifestyle for residents. 

 

(2) It is necessary to ensure that any contract being procured is attractive to the market and 

by aligning services with EHC this will allow for greater efficiencies in the contract. 

 

(3) Increasing costs associated with contract inflation (9.92% in 2022/23) also require us to 

proactively seek alternative ways of delivering services and ensure we maximise the 

efficient of our operations. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.47 pm 

 
Chair 

 


